

ITEM NO.64

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP Nos. 5072, 5076-5078,1026,17663,17664 & 19999 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).  
3158/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
27/02/2013 in CRLR No. 4504/2010 passed by the High Court Of  
Judicature at Allahabad)

SHIVJI CHAUBE &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(for filing memo of appearance and permission to appear and  
argue in-person and for specific performance of the settlement  
agreement and exemption from filing O.T. and directions and  
permission to file additional documents and grant of copies of  
slp,crmps.,other document as earmarked and office report)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 236/2014 In SLP(Crl) No. 3158/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 03/08/2015 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Applicant(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Chaturvedi, in person

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.(Not present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rutwik Panda,Adv.  
Ms. Anshu Malik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matter stands concluded in terms of the settlement  
dated 13.05.2013. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 has also  
filed an affidavit, indicating the withdrawal of all pending  
cases. We are accordingly satisfied, that no proceedings between  
the parties survive any longer, as the parties have consensually  
decided to put a quietus to all pending disputes between them.

In view of the aforesaid order, the contempt petition also does not survive, and is accordingly disposed of.

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
AR-cum-PS